
 

 

 

LICENSING SUB 

COMMITTEE  

 

Oceana 

127 The Parade 

 

Monday, 20th January, 2014 
 

10.30 am 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 10 January 2014 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss in Democracy and Governance on 01923 278376 
or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 
MINUTES 
 
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days following 
the meeting and can be found on the Council's website www.watford.gov.uk/meetings  
 
 
RECORDING OF MEETINGS 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Councillors I Brown, J Brown, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, J Dhindsa, K Hastrick, 
P Jeffree, H Lynch, M Meerabux, M Mills, G Saffery, D Scudder, L Scudder and 
M Turmaine 
 
The Sub-Committee to comprise three councillors from those listed above. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION: OCEANA, 127 THE 
PARADE, HIGH STREET, WATFORD 
13/01439/LAPRE (Pages 1 - 38) 

 
 This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application to vary the licence 

at the above premises following the receipt of representations.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PART A  
 

 

  

 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date of meeting: 20 January 2014 

Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services 

Title: Variation of Premises Licence Application: 

Oceana, 127 The Parade, High Street, Watford 

13/01439/LAPRE 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 An application has been made by Luminar Ltd to extend the hours and 
licensable activities for Oceana, 127 The Parade on St David’s Day, St 
Patrick’s Day, St  George’s Day, St. Andrew’s Day, Halloween, Christmas 
Eve and Bank Holiday Sundays (including Easter Sunday). Representations 
have been received from two interested parties. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether to grant the variation 
of the premises licence in respect of Oceana, 127 The Parade, High Street, 
Watford for licensable activities as outlined in the report  
 

2.2 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether any other appropriate 
conditions should be added to the licence in light of the representations that 
have been made.  
 

 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Parminder Seyan, 
Licensing Officer telephone 01923 278903: email: 
parminder.seyan@watford.gov.uk  
 
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer 
Services 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



3.0 APPLICATION 
 

3.1 Type of authorisation applied for  
Variation to premises licence on behalf of Luminar Leisu
[...]
 taking place, suitable steps would be taken to 
promote the licensing objectives and avoid any concern in respect of children. 
 

Page 3



 
4.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The following background information is known about these premises: 
 

4.1 Designated premises supervisor 
Alex O’Reilly 
 

4.2 Current licences held 
Premises licence 13/01455/LAPRMV from 11 December 2013 
 

4.3 Closing date for representations 
23 December 2013 
 

4.4 Public notice published in newspaper 
29 November 2013 
 

5.0 PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 

5.1 General 
A minor variation for the premises was granted on the 11 December 2013.  There 
were no objections to that application.  The premises currently has a set of 
conditions on the licence. 
 
The applicant intends to continue current management practices as the style and 
operation of the premises will not differ significantly in the future. 
 
All additional steps to promote the four licensing objectives will remain in place. 
There are no additional steps proposed. 
 

5.2 The prevention of crime and disorder 
See 5.1 above 

5.3 Public safety 
See 5.1 above 

5.4 Prevention of public nuisance 
See 5.1 above 

5.5 The protection of children from harm 
See 5.1 above 

6.0 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
 

 There have been no representations from Responsible authorities 

7.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
Two relevant representations have been received from interested parties in relation 

Page 4



to public nuisance and are attached at Appendix 5. 
 
Reference 
letter 

Name Address Representative 
Body (Yes/No) 

Relevance to 
which licensing 
objective 

A Peter Young, 
Central Town 
Residents’ 
Association 
and 
Neighbourhood 
Watch  

31 St John’s  
Road 
Watford 
 

Yes Public 
nuisance  
 
 
 
 
 

B Mr Laycock 
 

7 Elm Court 
Albert Road 
South, 
Watford 

No Public 
nuisance 

  
 

8.0 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

8.1 The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application: 
 
Section 34 (variation to premises licence) 
Sections 19, 20, 21 (mandatory conditions)  
 

8.2 The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this 
application: 
 

• Paras  8.41 - 8.45: 
These paragraphs explain how steps should be taken to promote the 
licensing objectives. It is for the Sub-Committee to decide in light of this 
guidance whether the measures offered by the applicant are adequate and 
likely to promote the licensing objectives. It is equally important to use the 
same measure when looking at any steps requested by a party making 
representation against an application. 

 

• Chapter 10: 
This chapter looks at best practice in relation to conditions that may be 
attached to a premises licence by the Sub-Committee, should they believe 
that these are necessary to promote the licensing objectives. Any additional 
conditions requested by the responsible authorities should be considered 
with reference to this chapter. 

 
8.3 The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy 

apply to this application: 
 

• Policy LP1 (Premises Definitions): 

Page 5



Under this policy the premises is defined as a “Night-Club” – Primarily for 
the provision of licensable activities at night (typically including music and 
dancing), where alcohol sales are a strong feature. 

 

• Policy LP2 (Location and Operation of Premises): 
This policy sets out the approach to licensing premises when relevant 
representations are received, not withstanding that each application is 
considered on its own merits. The premises which are the subject of this 
application fall with in the Town Centre (as defined in Policy LP3) and as 
such this policy states that Night-clubs “Will generally be allowed licensable 
activities to 1am only and until 10:30pm on Sunday (other than for special 
occasions)”. 
 

• Policy LP3 (Creating a Family Friendly Town Centre): 
This is a special policy which applies to this part of the town centre, which is 
intended t
[...]
to replace vertical drinking establishment with seated 
consumption and waiter service. 

 
3. In any case where an applicant wishes an exception to be considered, the 
responsibility is with them to show why it should be considered and not on 
our licensing committee to show why an exception should not be made. 

 

• Policy LP8 (Prevention of Public Nuisance) 
Under this policy the committee will consider any necessary measures to 
deal with the potential for public nuisance and/or anti-social behaviour 
where relevant representations have been received. 

 

• Policy LP11 (Representations against Applications) 
This policy recommends the type of information that should be included in a 
representation. It also explains how representations will be dealt with. 

 
8.4 The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 

consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the authority’s 
responsibility to cooperate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the Borough. 
 

8.5 The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the right 
to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights.  The Act also 
provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in existence, 
and the protection of private and family life.   
 
 
 
 

9.0 OFFICERS’ OBSERVATIONS 
 

9.1 The hours applied for are in excess of those set out in the policy LP1.  However, 
the Sub-Committee will be aware that the licence for Oceana already exceeds the 
policy hours, as previous Sub-Committees found Oceana an exception to the 
policy on that occasion.  This should not constrain the Sub-Committee in any way, 
as each application must be considered on its own merits.  If the Sub-Committee 
thinks that it has good reasons to find this application is exceptional enough to 
depart from policy LP1 and LP3, it may grant the application, subject to any 
additional conditions that may promote the licensing objectives. 

 
9.2 The Sub-Committee should note that there is a condition restricting entry to the 

premises after 02:00 hours, and this will not be affected by the variation if granted. 
 

Page 7



9.3  Should the Sub-Committee be minded to grant the application, it may consider 
imposing conditions requiring a litter control plan to be implemented, and consider 
whether that should only apply during the additional hours being requested.  
Officers would recommend the following modified condition from the pool of model 
conditions: 
 

All litter to include discarded flyers, cigarettes, fast food packaging and any 
other litter, whether caused by the venue or not, to be cleared from the area 
delineated below, such waste to be disposed of as trade waste by the  
premises. 
 
The area to be cleaned is: 
 
(1) the entire footway on the western side of Albert Road South between 

 The Parade and Beechen Grove, 
(2) the boundary to Elm Court fronting Albert Road South and Beechen 

Grove 
(3) the footway on The Parade between the frontage to Oceana and the 

pond, a distance of approximately 10 metres. 
 

9.4 There are already conditions in place which address potential noise leakage from 
the premises and from air conditioning units.  The air conditioning units function 
already and no complaints have been received about them by Environmental 
Health.  It is recommended that these are taken into account when considering this 
application as, if they do amount to a nuisance, they should be dealt with either as 
a statutory nuisance, through the existing licence conditions or a review of the 
licence. 
 

10.0  Conditions 
The existing licence conditions are set out at appendix 4 including the mandatory 
conditions relating to the sale of alcohol.  Those conditions will be extended to 
cover any additional hours that the sub-committee thinks appropriate to grant. 
 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 -  Plan  
Appendix 2 -  Location 
Appendix 3 -  Representations 

[...]
 licence authorises the carrying out of 
licensable activities 

 
Sale of alcohol Monday, Thursday, Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 03:00 
(For consumption on the premises) Tuesday & Wednesday 10:00 - 02:00 
 Sundays 10:00 - 00:30 
 
Sale of alcohol Monday – Sunday 10:00 - 22:00 
(For consumption off the premises)  
 
Exhibition of films Monday – Saturday 10:00 - 03:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 00:30 
 
Performance of Live Music Monday – Saturday 10:00 - 03:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 00:30 
 
Recorded Music Monday, Thursday, Friday & Saturday     10:00 - 03:30 
                                                                Tuesday & Wednesday                             10:00 - 03:00 
                                                                Sunday                                                      10:00 - 00:30                               
                                                                                                                        
                                                              

Page 19



                                                             
 
Performance of Dance Monday – Saturday 10:00 - 03:00 
 Sunday 10:00 - 00:30 
 
Late Night Refreshment Monday, Thursday, Friday & Saturday 23:00 - 04:00 
 Tuesday & Wednesday 23:00 - 03:00 
 Sunday 23:00 - 01:30 
 
To permit the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises and provision of regulated entertainment in 
respect of the whole premises on Sundays preceding a Bank Holiday Monday from 10:00 until 03:00 hours the 
following morning and to permit the provision of late night refreshment on Sundays preceding a Bank Holiday 
Monday from 23:00 – 04:00 the following morning. 
 
An additional hour to the standard and non-standard times on the day when British Summer Time commences 
for all licensable activities except off sales of alcohol. 
 
From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours on New Year’s Day for all 
licensable activities except off
[...]
ties have visited the premises 
and confirmed the premises are safe to open. 

31 The premises shall not open to the public until all the relevant safety certificates have been provided to the 
responsible authorities. 

32 An accurate record shall be kept of the number of persons admitted to each part of the premises.  

33 There shall be a suitable number of adequately trained staff to prevent overcrowding in parts of the 
premises, to keep exit routes clear and to ensure the safe evacuation of people from the premises.  In the 
event of an emergency and such staff will be issued with specific duties.  

34 All escape doors and escape routes will be checked before the premises open for trading to the public and 
a record of the check shall be maintained 

35 All electrical installations will be inspected by a competent person before the expiry of the current electrical 
certificate and the certificate issued will be the current standard form certificate issued by a competent 
person’s professional body. 

36 If any work is undertaken to the electrical installation it will be inspected, tested and certified by a 
competent person as soon as possible. 

37 All electrical socket outlets provided for entertainers portable equipment must be protected by a residual 
current device which is part of the fixed wiring, such RCDs to have a rated residual operating current not 
exceeding 30 milliamps and maximum operating time of 30 milliseconds.  The RCDs must be tested 
before the sockets are used for entertainers. 

38 At least one first-aider trained to deal with problems associated with alcohol and drugs will be on duty 
when the premises are open for licensable activities. 

39 No lasers or pyrotechnics will be used with the prior approval of the Licensing Authority. 

40 No demonstrations of hypnotism without the prior approval of the Licensing Authority. 

41 An adequate supply of free drinking water shall be provided for all customers. 

42 Risk Assessments (includin
[...]
ecial Days*                                          23:00 – 04:00 
 
 
 
*St David’s Day, St Patrick’s Day, St George’s Day, St Andrew’s Day, Halloween, Christmas Eve and Bank 
Holiday Sundays (including Easter Sunday) 
 
To permit the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises and provision of regulated entertainment in 
respect of the whole premises on Sundays preceding a Bank Holiday Monday from 10:00 until 03:00 hours the 
following morning and to permit the provision of late night refreshment on Sundays preceding a Bank Holiday 
Monday from 23:00 – 04:00 the following morning. 
 
An additional hour to the standard and non-standard times on the day when British Summer Time commences 
for all licensable activities except off sales of alcohol. 
 
From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours on New Year’s Day for all 
licensable activities except off sales of alcohol. 
 
To permit the sale of alcohol for consumption on  St David’s Day, St Patrick’s Day, St George’s Day, St Andrew’s 
Day, Halloween, Christmas Eve and all Bank Holiday Sundays 
 

The opening hours of the premises 

Monday, Thursday, Friday and Saturday      10:00 - 04:00 
Tuesday and Wednesday       10:00 - 03:00 
Sunday          10:00 - 01:30 
Special Days*                                                                                                           10:00 – 04:00 
 
*St David’s Day, St Patrick’s Day, St George’s Day, St Andrew’s Day, Halloween, Christmas Eve and Bank 
Holiday Sundays (including Easter Sunday) 
 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies  

Supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises. 

 

Page 30



 

 

Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises licence 

 
The Luminar Group Limited 
Deltic Avenue 
Rooksley 
Milton Keynes 
MK13 8LW 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, ch
[...]
  

34 All escape doors and escape routes will be checked before the premises open for trading to the public and 
a record of the check shall be maintained 

35 All electrical installations will be inspected by a competent person before the expiry of the current electrical 
certificate and the certificate issued will be the current standard form certificate issued by a competent 
person’s professional body. 

36 If any work is undertaken to the electrical installation it will be inspected, tested and certified by a 
competent person as soon as possible. 

37 All electrical socket outlets provided for entertainers portable equipment must be protected by a residual 
current device which is part of the fixed wiring, such RCDs to have a rated residual operating current not 
exceeding 30 milliamps and maximum operating time of 30 milliseconds.  The RCDs must be tested 
before the sockets are used for entertainers. 

38 At least one first-aider trained to deal with problems associated with alcohol and drugs will be on duty 
when the premises are open for licensable activities. 

39 No lasers or pyrotechnics will be used with the prior approval of the Licensing Authority. 

40 No demonstrations of hypnotism without the prior approval of the Licensing Authority. 

41 An adequate supply of free drinking water shall be provided for all customers. 

42 Risk Assessments (including a fire risk assessment) will be carried out and following such Risk 
Assessment an action Plan will be prepared and any additional action required will be implemented.  This 
will be reviewed annually. 

43 The gates at the foot of the two rear emergency exit staircases that discharge form the second floor level 
onto the car park access road shall be kept locked back in the open position the whole time the premises 
are open to the public. 

44 The premises licence holder shall maintain suitable and sufficient sound attenuation throughout the whole 
of the building. 

45 The premises will use polycarbonate drinking vessels and PET (PolyEthylene Terephthalate) bottles, 
where PET bottles are not commercially available drinks will be decanted into polycarbonate drinking 
vessels. The exception to this will be bottles of champagne, wine and spirits. 

 

Page 35



 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority on 22 January 2008 

 
1 The smoking area on the roof, with regard to sound attenuation, is constructed to the satisfaction of the 

Environmental Health department in order to minimise public nuisance.  
 
 
Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority on 4 August 2008 
 
2 The last admission to Milan Bar from the main entrance to be 01:00 am 
 
3 The applicant to hold quarterly meetings with Central Town Residents Association. 
 
  

Page 36



 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 

 
875-400E ground floor 
875-401E first floor 
875-402D second floor 
875-403B third floor 
PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Variation of Premises Licence Application: Oceana, 127 The Parade, High Street, Watford 13/01439/LAPRE
	Appendix 1 - Plan
	Appendix 2 - location
	Appendix 3 - Representation 3a  - Mr P Young
	Appendix 3 - Representation 3b - Mr Laycock
	Appendix 4 - Current Premises licence
	Appendix 5 Draft Premises licence - 21.01.2014




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

20 JANUARY 2014 
 

 
Present: Councillor  J Brown (Chair) 
 Councillors J Brown, G Derbyshire and M Meerabux 

 
Also present: Mr Jonathan Smith, Solicitor for Applicant 

Mr Alex O’Reilly, Designated Premises Supervisor, Oceana 
Mr Mark Molton, Regional Manager, Oceana 
Ms Rebecca Cullum, Licensing Officer, Oceana   
Councillor Ian Brown, Observer 
Mr Adam Binnie, reporter, Watford Observer 
 

Officers:  Licensing Manager 
Licensing Officer (PS)  
Solicitor 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK)  
 

 
 

28   COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR  
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer confirmed that the Sub-Committee 
would comprise Councillors J Brown, G Derbyshire and M Meerabux. 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to elect a Chair for the Hearing. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that Councillor J Brown be elected Chair for this Hearing. 
 
 
 

29   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

30   VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION: OCEANA, 127 THE 
PARADE, HIGH STREET, WATFORD (13/01439/LAPRE)  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services setting out details of an application to vary the premises licence at the 
above premises and the representations received.  
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report. She advised that the application had 
been made by the premises licence holder, Luminar Ltd, to extend the hours of 
licensable activities at Oceana on six special days as set out in the report as well 



 
2 

as Sundays preceding bank holidays. She outlined the changes to the hours 
requested for different licensable activities. Two representations had been 
received, both of which related to public nuisance. She added that on the special 
days requested the sale of alcohol would be for consumption on the premises 
only.  
 
Mr Jonathan Smith, Solicitor for Oceana, noted that the request in respect of 
Sundays preceding bank holidays only related to extending the hours for 
regulated entertainment by half an hour. There would be no extension in opening 
hours, sale of alcohol or late night refreshment.  
 
Mr Smith presented the case for the Applicant. He clarified his explanation of the 
change requested for Sundays preceding bank holidays. He referred the Sub-
Committee to page 20 of the agenda which provided a copy of Oceana’s licence 
and the relevant paragraph outlining the hours. The premises were seeking the 
extension of their hours by 30 minutes for regulated entertainment which was the 
performance of live music, recorded music and performance of dance.  
 
He explained that the Applicant was also seeking to extend their hours on six 
notable days: Halloween, Christmas Eve, St Andrew’s Day, St David’s Day, St 
George’s Day and St Patrick’s Day. The new terminal hours sought on these 
days were as follows: 

• Sale of alcohol - 0300 

• Regulated entertainment - 0330 

• Premises open to the public and late night refreshment - 0400 
 
If the six notable days fell on a Monday, Thursday, Friday or Saturday, there was 
no extension required as the premises already had those hours on the licence. If 
the six notable days fell on a Tuesday or a Wednesday, the sale of alcohol would 
be extended by an additional hour. If the days fell on a Sunday, the terminal hour 
for the sale of alcohol would be extended by two and a half hours. Under the 
application, there would be a maximum of six extensions a year to the hours. It 
depended on which day of the week the notable days fell. He advised that the 
next time Halloween would fall on a Sunday would be 2021.  He summarised 
that on the six days in question, where they fell outside Monday, Thursday, 
Friday or Saturday, the premises would like to be able to operate to the same 
hours. He noted that on average, the variation would allow the premises to open 
for an additional three hours per year. 
 
He reported that Oceana had had a temporary event notice (TEN) on Christmas 
Eve in 2013 to allow the hours requested under this application. There were no 
objections and the event passed without incident.  
 
Mr Smith reported that a mediation meeting had been arranged but the 
interested parties had not attended.  
 
He highlighted that the Moon under the Water also had extended hours on these 
notable days. The Chair highlighted that Oceana’s had considerably longer 
hours.  
 



 
3 

Mr Smith referred to the representation from Mr Laycock, and he reiterated that 
the extension was only for the six days outlined. The representation also 
included concerns about the noise of the air-conditioning units. No complaints 
had been received prior to this application but Mr Smith advised that part of the 
fencing around the units required repair and a quote had been received to 
address this. There had been a complaint about staff leaving the car park noisily, 
they were reminded about showing courtesy to their neighbours in their monthly 
training and it was a disciplinary issue.  He informed the Sub-Committee that any 
glass was disposed of after 10am and the venue mostly used polycarbonates.  
He referred to the suggested condition relating to litter and confirmed that 
Applicant would be happy to accept this. He described how the queues were 
managed. 
 
Mr Smith informed the Sub-Committee that Oceana had been operating for six 
years and had between 25 and 30 door staff on duty on the busier nights. He 
advised that 90 percent of customers were searched on entry and the Scan Net 
system was in operation. There were six personal licence holders on duty and he 
said that Oceana had a well-established dispersal policy which he outlined.  Mr 
Alex O’Reilly, the DPS, was Chair of the local Pubwatch, had been involved with 
the Purple Flag application and the Best Bar None awards. The premises 
contributed to the taxi marshal system. Rebecca Cullum, the Licensing Officer 
for the Luminar Group, kept in contact with the authorities to discuss any issues.  
 
Mr Smith highlighted that there had been no objection to the application by the 
Police. The Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 advised that all relevant and 
proportionate representations should be accepted. Watford’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy expected operators to trade for at least 12 months before 
varying their licence; Oceana had been trading for six years.  
 
The Chair asked Mr Smith to outline the current and proposed terminal hours. Mr 
Smith referred to Page 20 of the agenda and highlighted the relevant section of 
the existing licence for Sundays preceding bank holidays. He outlined the 
request for the extension of the hours of regulated entertainment on those 
nights. 
 
Mr Smith explained how the hours in the application would operate for the six 
notable days.  
 
Councillor Derbyshire referred to LP2 and LP3 of the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and noted that Oceana’s hours already exceeded the hours in 
the policy. He asked why the Sub-Committee should exercise discretion. Mr 
Smith responded that the premises already traded to those hours four days a 
week. The Police would have made an objection if they had concerns. Oceana 
had had TENs to the hours requested without incident. He referred to the 
Thwaites and Brewdog court cases which demonstrated the need for each case 
to be considered on its merits. The extension was minimal and would aid 
dispersal from the town centre.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Derbyshire about the potential for 
increased public nuisance, Mr Smith underlined that the increase on Sundays 



 
4 

preceding bank holidays would only be for regulated entertainment. He advised 
that he had addressed the public nuisance concerns set out by Mr Laycock. Few 
Sundays would be affected by the application. 
 
After taking instructions, Mr Smith confirmed that the Applicant would be happy 
to use TENs to extend the hours for the six notable days when they fell on a 
Sunday. The extension would therefore only apply when the six notable days fell 
on a Tuesday or a Wednesday. 
 
Councillor Meerabux asked how the application would help promote a family-
friendly town centre. Mr Smith responded that the Council’s policy should never 
be absolute. He added that while the application was not intended to promote a 
family-friendly town centre, neither would it detract from it either as families 
would not be in the town at the times applied for. Mr O’Reilly advised the Sub-
Committee that sales of alcohol tended to decrease during the last hour of 
trading.  
 
The Chair referred to LP3 and noted that the Applicant was required to 
demonstrate why they should be considered an exception to the policy. She was 
not convinced by the argument about aiding dispersal. Mr Smith advised that on 
Tuesdays and Wednesdays Oceana and Cameo closed at the same time. There 
had been no incidents on Christmas Eve. He referred the Sub-Committee to the 
proportionality of the application. The extension would be used for approximately 
one and a half hours a year.  
 
The Chair asked why the application was necessary if it would only allow for 
such limited additional opening hours. Mr Smith answered that on those six 
notable days there was demand from their customers and there had been TENs 
in the past.  
 
The Chair noted that the four saints days were rarely celebrated and she 
supposed that it was the extended hours rather than the occasions which would 
attract customers. Mr Smith responded that his client would be happy to exclude 
St Andrew’s Day, St David’s Day, St George’s Day and St Patrick’s Day from the 
application. Only Halloween and Christmas Eve would remain which were the 
busiest of all the days in question.  
 
Mr Smith explained that the problem with submitting TENs was that there was a 
maximum capacity of 500 people for each room in the nightclub which required a 
lot of TENs.  
 
The Chair quoted paragraph 1 of LP3 which stated that where representations 
had been received to this kind of application, the Council’s starting point would 
be to refuse it. Mr Smith noted that the policy was not absolute as demonstrated 
by the Brewdog case and each application should be considered on its own 
merits. The policy also stated that variations would be considered after the 
applicant had traded for 12 months. The operators had a good relationship with 
the Police and the Council. He referred to the proportionality of the application 
and asked the Sub-Committee to consider Christmas Eve and Halloween 
specifically on Tuesdays and Wednesdays only. He noted that the Thwaites 



 
5 

case required the Sub-Committee to consider the evidence before them and in 
particular the lack of Police representation. 
 
Following a question from the Chair, Mr Smith explained that the Thwaites case 
and the Brewdog case were appeal court cases heard in the High Court and 
were binding in law. 
 
Mr O’Reilly added that Oceana tried to work with residents and he had 
personally witnessed the dispersal policy working well. Following a question from 
Councillor Meerabux, Mr O’Reilly replied that he was not aware of any proposals 
from residents which had been dismissed. If they were aware of any issues they 
addressed them as soon as possible.  
 
The Sub-Committee retired to consider its decision. 
 
On the Sub-Committee's return, the Chair announced the decision. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
Having considered the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the government 
guidance thereon, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy November 2013-
2018, the representations of the interested parties and the representations of the 
applicant, the Committee agrees as follows: 
 

1. To extend the terminal hour for regulated entertainment on Sundays 
preceding a Bank Holiday from 0300 to 0330. 

2. To extend the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol on Halloween and 
Christmas Eve when these fall on a Tuesday or a Wednesday from 
0200 to 0300. 

3. To extend the terminal hour for regulated entertainment on Halloween 
and Christmas Eve when these fall on a Tuesday or a Wednesday from 
0300 to 0330. 

4. To extend the terminal hour for late night refreshment on Halloween and 
Christmas Eve when these fall on a Tuesday or a Wednesday from 
0300 to 0400. 

5. To extend the time when the premises are open to the public on 
Halloween and Christmas Eve when these fall on a Tuesday or a 
Wednesday from 0300 to 0400. 

 
The following condition is to be put on the licence, applying only during the 
additional hours granted: 
 
All litter to include discarded flyers, cigarettes, fast food packaging and any other 
litter, whether caused by the venue or not, to be cleared from the area delineated 
below, such waste to be disposed of as trade waste by the premises. 
 
The area to be cleaned is: 
 

A. the entire footway on the western side of Albert Road South between The 
Parade and Beechen Grove, 



 
6 

B. the boundary to Elm Court fronting Albert Road South and Beechen 
Grove 

C. the footway on The Parade between the frontage to Oceana and the 
pond, a distance of approximately 10 metres. 

 
 
Advisory 
 
The Chair added that the Sub-Committee hoped that the fence around the air-
conditioning unit would be repaired quickly. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am 
and finished at 12.10 pm 
 

 

 


